503041883 10/30/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3088482

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
ARCION THERAPEUTICS, INC.	03/14/2014	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VALLINEX, INC.
Street Address:	2400 BOSTON STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 330
City:	BALTIMORE
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21224

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13401088	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-570-1000

**Email:** wneeley@goodwinprocter.com, patentBos@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER-PATENT ADMINISTRATOR

Address Line 1: 53 STATE STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM L. NEELEY
SIGNATURE:	/William L. Neeley/
DATE SIGNED:	10/30/2014

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Arcion\_to\_Vallinex#page1.tif source=Arcion\_to\_Vallinex#page2.tif source=Arcion\_to\_Vallinex#page3.tif source=Arcion\_to\_Vallinex#page4.tif

PATENT 503041883 REEL: 034073 FRAME: 0397

#### ASSIGNMENT

Arcion Therapeutics, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 2400 Boston Street, Suite 330, Baltimore, Maryland 21224 (hereinafter "Assignor") in consideration of ten dollars and other valuable consideration paid by Vallinex, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 2400 Boston Street, Suite 330, Baltimore, Maryland 21224 (hereinafter "Assignee"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America, and its territories and all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, in certain inventions or improvements identified in Schedule A, attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents and Patent Applications"), and in all Letters Patent of the United States and its territories and all foreign countries and jurisdictions which may or shall be granted on the Patents and Patent Applications, or any provisional, divisional, continuation, reissue, or other applications based thereon. Assignor agrees, for itself and its successors and assigns, with Assignee and its successors and assigns, but at its expense or charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and its territories and in all other foreign countries and jurisdictions to Assignee, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of Assignee, and to vest and confirm in Assignee, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all said Patents and Patent Applications.

45173956

1

VAL General 095308/00001 Assignment from Arolon Therapouties, Inc. to Vallinex, Inc.

Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said Patents and Patent Applications based thereon to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor ha	s caused this instrument to be executed by its
duly authorized representative this 14 day of r	NA PLET , 2014,
	ARCION THERAPEUTICS, INC.
	ERRIE BANG
	Name
	Signature / //
	CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER.
State of Maryland  Baltinass	Title
County of <u>Baltimore</u>	A STATE OF THE STA
Then personally appeared the above named	Kerrie L. Bradyand attested that he/she
ls authorized to execute documents on behalf of Arc	E1
the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and d	eed, before me this 44 day of
March, 2014.	, or million
(	Hearthe L. Restrec
	Notary Public
My Commission expires: <u>  VO De mbe/ / C</u>	1,2014 ·

HEATHER L. RETTBERG
NOTARY PUBLIC
BALTIMORE COUNTY
, MARYLAND
MY COMM. EXPIRES NOV. 19, 2014

45173956

2

VAL General 095308/00001 Assignment from Arcion Therapeutics, Inc. to Vallinox, Inc.

### ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

Vallinex, Inc. does hereby declare that it has accepted from Arcion Therapeutics, Inc., the Assignment of rights in certain inventions or improvements described in the attached Schedule A including all rights of priority, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and its territories and all foreign countries and jurisdictions which may or shall be granted on the inventions, or any parts thereof, or any provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or other applications based in whole or in part thereon.

**	<del></del>
WITNESS my hand and soal this 14.	day of MARIL , 2014.
	VALLINEX, INC.
	KERRIE BRADY
	Name Joseph
	Signature CHIEF OFFICER
	Title
State of Maryland	)
County of Baltimore	
Then personally appeared the above r	named <u>Herrie L. Body</u> and attested that he/she
is authorized to execute documents on behalf	of Vallinex, Inc., and acknowledged the foregoing
	fore me this /4 that day of March, 2014.
	Hearly & Retter
My Commission expires: November 1	19, 2014 Notary Public
	particular and a second
	HEATHER L. RETTMERG  NOTARY PUBLIC  BALTIMORE COUNTY  MARYLAND  MY COMM. EXPIRES NOV. 18, 2014

45173956

3

VAL General 095308/00001

SCHEDULE A
Patent Rights Assigned by Arcion Therapeutics, Inc. to Vallinex, Inc.

No		A Company of the State of the Company of the Compan	105 175 405 38 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24	Date Filed	PatriniNe	Tanver of the	Kilinik .
	NO TO SECURE		No Publication IV				
1.	ATI 100	U.S.	12/192,871	Aug. 15, 2008			Pending
2.	ATI 100 PCT	PCT	PCT/US/2008/073381	Aug. 15, 2008			National
3.	ATI 100 AU	Australia	2008289109	Aug., 15, 2008	2008289109	May 17, 2012	Granted
4.	ATI 100 CA	Canada	2,696,632	Aug. 15, 2008			Allowed
5.	ATI 100 EP	Europe	08798025.6	Aug. 15, 2008			Pending
6.	ATI 100 HK	Hong Kong	10109691.I	Oct. 13, 2010			Pending
7.	ATI 100 JP	Japan	5358574	Aug. 15, 2008	5358574	Sep. 6, 2013	Granted
8.	ATI 101	US	12/542,365	Aug. 17, 2009	8,119,694	Feb. 18, 2010	Granted
9.	ATI 101 CON	US	13/401,088	Feb. 21, 2012			Pending

45173956

VAL General 095308/00001

PATENT REEL: 034073 FRAME: 0401

**RECORDED: 10/30/2014**